## IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN RE: PETITION FOR RISK PROTECTION ORDER

AGAINST {Name of Respondent}

VSO Case Number 230019034

## **AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF VOLUSIA
I, \( \frac{full legal name}{} \) \( \text{DEPUTY SHERIFF ARMEIN BOURBOUR} \), in my position as \( \frac{fob}{fob} \) \( \text{title} \) \( \text{DEPUTY SHERIFF} \) with the \( \text{name of law enforcement officer/agency} \) \( \text{VOLUSIA SHERIFF'S OFFICE} \), swear and affirm that the following facts are true and correct.
1. {Name of Respondent} poses a significant danger of causing personal injury to himself/herself or others by having a firearm or any ammunition in his/her custody or control or by purchasing, possessing or receiving a firearm or any ammunition. The following specific statements, actions, or facts give rise to a reasonable fear of significant dangerous acts by the respondent:
SEE CONTINUATION PAGE.
1 Additional pages are attached.
2. {Name of Witness} provided the following information based on his/her personal knowledge:
SEE CONTINUATION PAGE.
1 Additional pages are attached.

AGAINST {Name of Respondent}

AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION
FROM SECTION 1 PAGE 2 OF 3
***BWC RECORDING***
On 10/1/2023, at approximately 1912 hours, deputies responded to the intersection of Nadine Dr and Norvell Ct, Deltona Florida, in reference to a motor vehicle accident.
Deputies arrived on scene and noticed a Ford Sedan bearing Florida tag # crashed into the woods. Neighbors on scene stated they saw a white middle-aged male leave the vehicle and take off in an unknown direction. While deputies were investigating a male returned later identified as (V1). It should be noted, while was approaching deputies he advised he is armed with a gun and immediately took it out of his right front pants pocket holding it above his head. Deputies took possession of the firearm and rendered it safe. The firearm was a black Ruger LCP .380 caliber pistol stamped with serial # It should be noted, the firearm had a single bullet in the chamber with three bullets in the six compacity magazine. Additionally, Deputy Bergeron ran the firearm via TTY which came back that it was not stolen. Deputies question the whereabouts of the missing bullets in the magazine to which he replied he does not need a fully loaded magazine to defend himself.
advised the following:
got into an argument with his girlfriend (O1) over infidelity issues and packed all of his stuff and left her house in a hurry. Advised he was speeding down Norvell Ct and lost control of his vehicle. After the crash occurred, left the crash to go ask for assistance and then returned to the scene. Was emotional during the interaction with deputies and made multiple statements that he doesn't have anything going for him anymore.

VSO Case Number 230010934

AGAINST {Name of Respondent}

## **AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION**

FROM SECTION 1 PAGE 3 OF 3  Deputies made contact with at her residence located at Florida who advised the following:
was returning to her residence to get his belongings which she began to pack.  arrived to her house and almost hit her mailbox with his car. A verbal argument began, and alleges took his gun and fired it into the air stating, "the next bullet is for himself." It should be noted, stated she was not in fear nor was the firearm pointed at her. grabbed his belongings and drove away. About five minutes later returned to the residence looking for his cellphone that was not there. stated he then left and that is when she called law enforcement to advised them of the incident (#P232741636). Deputies had complete a sworn written statement.
It should be noted while on scene, Deputy Freeborough did not locate a shell casing and asked if she had video footage to which she stated she did not.
Through deputies' investigation, and based upon and statements, it was determined there was a substantial likelihood that without the proper care or treatment he would cause bodily harm to himself or others, as evidenced by recent statements. Was also unable to determine if an examination was necessary; therefore, Deputy Bourbour subsequently placed into protective custody under the Baker Act, and he was transported to SMA for further evaluation. Upon conducting a search of search of search of loose .380 caliber bullet in the right front pocket of his pants.
Deputy Bourbour submitted a temporary risk protection order on due to recent statements coupled with having a firearm on his person and threatening to harm himself with the weapon. Deputy Bourbour submitted the gun, mag, and ammo into evidence for safe keeping.
A criminal history inquiry of was completed which showed he was not a convicted felon.

respondent under any applicable statute.			37/4	ing protection	on order governing the
4. The quantities, types, and locations of all firearms and ammunition the petitioner believes to be in the respondent's current ownership, possession, custody or control are as follows:  Quantity 1 Type PISTOL Location VSO EVIDENCE  Quantity 5 Type 380 rounds Location VSO EVIDENCE  Quantity 1 Type magazine Location VSO EVIDENCE  Quantity Type Location  Quantity Type Location  Quantity Type Location  Quantity Type Location  Additional pages are attached.  AFFIANT HEREBY CERTIFIES UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE STATEMENTS AND FACTS IN THIS AFFIDAVIT AND IN ANY ATTACHMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.  Dated: 10/01/2023 Signature of Affiant:	respondent und	er any applica	ible statute.		
believes to be in the respondent's current ownership, possession, custody or control are as follows:  Quantity 1 Type PISTOL Location VSO EVIDENCE  Quantity 5 Type 380 rounds Location VSO EVIDENCE  Quantity 1 Type magazine Location VSO EVIDENCE  Quantity Type Location  Additional pages are attached.  AFFIANT HEREBY CERTIFIES UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE STATEMENTS AND FACTS IN THIS AFFIDAVIT AND IN ANY ATTACHMENTS  ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.  Dated: 10/01/2023 Signature of Affiant:   Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of   May physical presence or □ online notarization, this 1 day of October 2023, by DEPUTY SHERIFF ARMEIN BOURBOUR Affiant's name  DEPUTY FREEBOROUGH  Print name of Attesting LEO Witness  OR	Know	n protection of	orders are attache	d	
as follows:  Quantity	4. The quantities,	types, and loc	ations of all firea	rms and am	munition the petitioner
Quantity 1 Type PISTOL Location VSO EVIDENCE Quantity 5 Type 380 rounds Location VSO EVIDENCE Quantity 1 Type magazine Location VSO EVIDENCE  Quantity Type Location Quantity Type Location Quantity Type Location  Quantity Type Location  1 Additional pages are attached.  AFFIANT HEREBY CERTIFIES UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE STATEMENTS AND FACTS IN THIS AFFIDAVIT AND IN ANY ATTACHMENTS  ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.  Dated: 10/01/2023 Signature of Affiant: 43 3 3 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	believes to be in	the responde	ent's current owne	ership, posse	ession, custody or control are
Quantity 5 Type 380 rounds Location VSO Evidence Quantity 1 Type Location USO EVIDENCE  Quantity Type Location Quantity Type Location  Quantity Type Location  Quantity Type Location  1 Additional pages are attached.  AFFIANT HEREBY CERTIFIES UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE STATEMENTS AND FACTS IN THIS AFFIDAVIT AND IN ANY ATTACHMENTS  ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.  Dated: 10/01/2023 Signature of Affiant:	as follows:				
Quantity	Quantity	1 Type	PISTOL	_	
Quantity Type Location  Quantity Type Location  Quantity Type Location				Location	
Quantity Type Location	Quantity1	Type	magazine	Location	VSO EVIDENCE
Quantity Type Location	Quantity	Type		Location	
Quantity	Quantity	Туре			
Affiant Hereby Certifies under Penalty of Perjury That the STATEMENTS AND FACTS IN THIS AFFIDAVIT AND IN ANY ATTACHMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.  Dated: 10/01/2023 Signature of Affiant: 3337  Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of ☑ physical presence or ☐ online notarization, this 1 day of October , 2023 , by DEPUTY SHERIFF ARMEIN BOURBOUR Affiant's name  DEPUTY FREEBOROUGH  Signature of Attesting LEO Witness  OR	Quantity	Туре			
Signature of Notary Public  (Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)	STATEMENTS AND ARE TRUE AND CO  Dated:10/01/2022  Sworn to (or affirmed) a  this1 day of	DFACTS IN DRRECT TO  Signal Subscribed In October	THIS AFFIDAN THE BEST OF gnature of Affian before me by mean	t:	ANY ATTACHMENTS  WLEDGE.  Sical presence or online notarization, HERIFF ARMEIN BOURBOUR Affiant's name  EPUTY FREEBOROUGH
Signature of Notary Public  (Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)	Signature of Attesting LEO W	itness	OP	Print nam	te of Attesting LEO Witness
(Type of Identification Produced)	(Print, Type, or Stamp Comm	Produced Iden	Notary Public)		